OTs RO B TS CROCT P TE W W OHR DR W W™ R R OV D WS TR R R

T W W OV R W W

G A AL N A LR AR AR A N LA R N AL B E O R E N S L N O R E N R R NS VDU RN L RNE R R DTNV DR AR AT R UG

M eRDEVUREERREELEAETTARNLRIRA AR TR ARBEBRRERASC R R R LRRRRR

#

g
o
¢
o

WNO 70011



¢ THame of part

Sereen

Left hapndle grip

Coin entry dogr

Cagh box door

Fuse holder

Pawer switch

Ground cord *Q;;\\‘w
| S




Pt

Transportaticn and Installation

o Avoid rough handling during transportaticon] the pilcture
tube is fragile. ’

s  Avoid installation in locations with exposurs Lo direct
ioh
internal temperature,

¢ (Connect the ground terminal and the power plug prior to
gwitching on.

Hote:

°© Erroneous or partial figures may appear on the
screen when the machine is first switched on, This
ie typiecal of solid-state circuitry and will correct
tgelf automatically when the first game is started.

°© TAITO WESTERN GUN uses the latest solid-state c¢i
cuitry for long life, however, as with all sophi
ticated electronic equipment certain precautions must
be observed to prevent damage:

o an
i
5

(1) Do not attempt to service the circuitry with
ordinary test equipment or it will be damaged
by the voltage of the test eguipment

@

aticn. Do not sxpese the
to tempevatures above LG° C,

£
(]
Nogut

Do not connect or disconnscl ¢ atey
receptacles without first switching of




Playing Instructions

[+]

Two-player game.

When the coin is inserted, both cowboys appear on the
ccreen. The right side cowboy wears a black belt.

on the

The cowboys can move up or down [ y
but the

2
gcreen by handling the right and
cowboys will stop automatically at
screean,

When the €
shoote, S
upper, mid
stick.

Bullet ricochets when it hits a rock,
disappears by hitting.

The next shot cannot be made until the former shooting
digappears on the screen.

When hit, the cowboy is flashed down. Soon after that
the cowboy iz reset and can fight again.

The figures on the lower middle of the screen show
the playing time, which reduce from "90" to "O" that
the game ig over. Both scores are indicated on the
lower right and left of the screen, respectively.

Two points are scored when a hit is made.



i 3. Adjustment for TV monitor (front)

° TV wmonitor is adjusted before shipping, hsw§ver, if
necessary, readjust the controls as follows:

D V. Hold (Vertical
| Hold Control) '
(i)Bright (Brightness Control)

(g)CGnt, {Screen Contrast
. Control)
C;)Volumﬂ (Sowul Volima
. Contyrol)

(L) Adjustment for sound volume

Adjust the control (1) so as to match the sound with
the location. '

(2} Adjustment for screen brightness

The best screen brightness can be obtained to set
the contrel (2) turned slightly back from th
maximum position. Basically, the brightnes epends on
the situation of the location, so adjust the controil (23
accordingly.

(3) Adjustment for screen contrast
Intensifying contrast causes big difference between

black and white on the screen. Set the control (3}
at the position turned slightly back from the maximum.




o . oy s %
Ad justment for TV moniter (bask)

o  When the plcture on the screen rolls vgrtic&%lywor
obligque lines appear on the screen, adjust it DY
the control knobs as follows:

il H. Hold (liorizontal Hold
Control

V. Hold {Vertical Hold Contre

]

e GO0

(1} When the picture on the screen rolls ﬁertically,
ad just it by turning the VERT, HOLD control knch
so that the picture roll stops on the screen correctly.

(2) When oblique lines appear on the screem, adjust it
by turning the HORIZ, HOLD control knob so that the
normal picture appears on the screen.

In addition, when the HORIZ. HOLD control knob is
turned, the picture on the screen is moved in the
horizontal direction, therefore, ad just it by turning
the control knob so that both cowboys stop symmet-
rically at the both ends of the screen as shown.

[ |
1 |
] \

.

"l




Adjustment for playing

<

The playing time of TAITO WESTIERH
130 tc 230 seconds. YFor this ad
potentiometer on the solid-state

as shown below.

Hote:

GUN is adjustable from
justment, turn the
module in the cabinet

The time is preset to 180 seconds at the factory.

Splid-state module

[

]

Potenticometer
f

f"”' T The time becomes
shorter.

4]

The time becomes
longer.

MM\_ e e



Ad justment for scund board

ég%% ) ====-- Adjustment for the sound of footsteps of the right~

side cowboy
VR3

VRA ) mewew Fixed resistance

VRS  wm=e- Ad justment for hit sound of the cowboys
VRG ====- Adjustment for hit sound of the rocks

_ VR7  ww==- Ad justment for hit sound of the cowboys

§"§R8 ----- " Ad justment for shooting sound

o The sound of footsteps of the left-side cowboy is preset.
¢ The hit sound of the cactus is produced by the main board.

.o The sound of faotsteps of the right-side cowboy, hit sound

' of the cowboys, and hit sound of the rocks will be oscillated
when the reverberation time is long. Adjust the potentic-
meters so that no oscillation occurs.

VYR7 VRS "3 vRY
== = Ba =
VS VRae vz
—tm. S ‘Q =
s




Mechanism

o

Handle grip

When the handle grip is moved up or down, right or left,
the cowboy moves on the screen accordingly. If the
cowboydoesa not move when the handle grip is moved, or
the cowboy moves whan the handle grip is not moved,

the micro switch 1s assumed to be out of order. Make
sure the trouble.

Replacement of micro switch:

Remove the screw. (M3 x 14), and resolder the wiring,
and replace thé micro switch.

Serew (M3 x 14)

Trigger

When the Trigger of the handle grip 1s pulled, the cowboy
shoots. If the cowboydoes not shoot when the trigger is
ulled, the micro switch in the handle grip is assumed to
e out of order. Make sure the trouble.

Replacemen

it

of micro switeh:

o e
Remove
arnd re

M4 Countersink head screw

M5 Bolt with hexagon
head hole




o Side control stick

Shooting directions can be changed to the upper, middle, ovr
lower by operating the side control stick. If the shooting
directions are not changed when the stick is operated

the micro switch is assumed to be out of order, Make sure
the trouble,

Replacement of micro switch:

Remove the screw (M3 x 14), and resclder the wiring, and
replace the micro switch,

-

™~
~_

M3 x 14







11













-
=
=
=
=
—)
e
sl




{tem

=R ¢ L v

Ui

Ttem

(O

=N

W

CABINET ACCESSURY

Description

Cabine

3

Molding

Retetner

Title

iLage

Plate

Instruction

Control

Corne

Corne

Corne

Caste

13

r

e

L4
H

CABINET

Part /M

WNO 10004
AAD 14511
WNO 400072
WwNO . 70002
AAD 14512
WNO 70003
WNG 70001
AAQ 13519
WNO 40001
WNO 40008
AAO 16513
Pari M

AA0 16501
AAU 26506
AAr0 13511
AAD 26506
AAKOD 13533
AAQ 28501
EPO 30007
WNO 20007
AAD 1358562
AAL 52511
SEN 00006

1

Descr

ASS'Y

I'rame

Plate

Paune i

Bracket

Praotector

Preotecctor A

AS

ption

Key

[

S Y

O X [ A S

Plate

T,

ox Door Frame

Ketatng

llock &
Ceashooi)
Lack P
lash I
Lock

Cash B

support

age

Biacket

Bracket

Switch Bracket

Switce

Meter

H

Pirive

i
1
J

{7

Pl HBoard

Ass'y




12 ARO 55720 Cnnpnector 10GP

13 BA(T)'.’SGQOE. Socket Braucket

14 AAQ 19509 Cover 3P

5 AAT 560%3 Resitstor 6¢) 2W
4 AAT 12002 Diode VO3C

17 AAOD 15518 {lover Bracket

18 AAO 56511 Contact Strip Assoy
19 AAD B1615 Counter

20 3P0 33008 Coin Nhute

71 3P0 80004 Rubber

272 WG 30013 Htoepper

23 WNN QU001 Muin PO Bosrrd Asy
24 ARG 55774 Connector 44P

25 WNO 30011 Socket Brachket

26 AAO 42506 Cuble & Plug Ase vy
27 AA0 69503 Motd Cord Hush

28 AAQ 13553 Bracket

29 AAT 41194 Capacitor OP40T-01
30 AAO 56511 Contact Strip Ass'y
31 AAOD 19520 Cover

32 AAMD 65504 Fuse 24

33 KAG 55784 Fuse Huldet‘v

34 AAC 135501 Switch Bracket

zZ5 AARO 19519 Cover

AH AAKD 52501 Switch

37 4G 300248 Switen Hracken

%8 AA B2535 Hwort Ok

A% AR BRI A0 Sorcket

al Wiy AN0T0 Tevansiorwer oy ey
41 AAD H7557 Trons farmes

Y
1
~d




Item

wN

L &

AAQ
AAD
AAKO

AN

Part
AAC
A KD
AAQ
AAO
AAD
AAQ
AAD

A

s
O

3

WNG
AAD
WNG
W NG
ERO
EPG
S0
ANALY

AN ()

WNG

§0005

-t —d -
(&8 (& {he
h 83 h
Lo 3] -
[} D jos

e

o
)
s
]

A4
55715
55713
55694
57504
12510
54720
55495
54711

o

Lol

LRI

.
SR I

i

2]
£

V'

0006

50001

30005
BCOD3
69513
56541

30009

10006

Lock Platre

Laock Wesaher

«...,
.
.
Py
Na
[
f‘*\
Ry
o
4
pate mit
e
—
o
s
[N
by
e
‘/_IF
=
[
-

Descriptton

A.C. Socket
A.C. Plug
F.L. Socket
Ballast

Spacer
Lamg 1P

(ltow Lausmr Sacke?t

tussiezscen Lump 15W
? T ¥
e [RECEN I S8

IS

LGV Ay

.

Front Glass

ntor Plate

mponge Hubber

(Gtass Stopper Plate

Hutber
Video
Termynal
Huse

Video Board




26 SEO 30012 Bracket (A)
21 WNO 20011 Video Stopper Shaft
22 WNO 30014 Vidco Stopper
25 antT 71001 Speaker
24 WNO 90007 Ne t
25 ANO 30015 Ventilatar
26 40 55641 Coptact Pin
27 AAD 55507 Mate—N—Lok Cap 2P
28 AA0 55501 Mate—N—Lok Plug 2P
29 AAD 55642 Contact Socket
CONTROL PLATE ASS*Y
Jtem Part 4 Descripiron
1 WNO 30005 Lock Plate
2 WNO 20004 Stich
3 aAl 61022 Washer
4 WNGQ 30006 Slide Plate
5 WNO 38004 Cam
é WNO 30008 Switch liase
7 WO 30007 Stopper Hracket
8 WNO 20002 Spring Hook (1V)
? WNO 20001 Spring Hock (A)
10 WNO 50001 Spriogy
11 WNG 20003 Coltur
=




[N
O

AR
ARG
Y NO
AAD
KAO
4 A0
ABG
AAKO
AAQ
AAQ
AAD
WNO
WNO
WNO
WNO
WNO
WNO
WO
WNO
WO
WND
WNO
WNO

AA0

h —
RS O
W
e feuw]
1] [N

(€]
[
O
=]
~0

31

191
j31
o
(s

55582
55561
55542
55541
55542
556 41
55642
40007
80003
B00O4
20006
40006

2000

w

W)

2

2000

[0 ]

T

40004
40005
20017

50002

40003

-

52550

c

Inevtator (v

Switerh V—1THF1L2%72-—-14

Socket
AJ

?‘v‘i i PR

Mat e — N7

Mate - N°

Mate -~ N
Mate ~ N
Mate — N
Contact

Contasct

Brauckelt

~ Lok ap

Lok Plug

Lok Cap

T hek Plug

— Lok Cap

—~ Lok Plug
Pin

Socket

Switeh Brackeid

Hubber

Ring

Rubbeyr Washer

Hub
Bushing
Shain
Porn
Grip {
Triggey
Trigger

rrgEger

[
v

Shatft

[ -
Soring

Grip (L)

Switch

SSL1LZ



HREGULATOR ASS® Y
Jtem Part & lescription
1 AAT 41166  Capscitor 16LASN22000
2 AAT 41162 Capacitor 16LBSNZ20D
3 HAT 11045 b'[‘runsistor
4  AAT 31012 Regulator
5 CWNN 00002 Sound P.C. Board Ass 'y
& ARD 55721 (Conne {:to.r 14P
7 AAD 69520 PLOL BPuoerd Hracket
G AA0D HHE&4T Gentacs in
? AAD BE5821 Mate~N-Lok ap Tep
10 ARG 55622 Mate—N-lok Plug 15p
1 1 AAO 55642 Contact Hocket
12 SEQ 30024 Regultater lsase
13 AAQ 63505 Fuse DA
14 480 63501 Fuse U5A
15 AAO 55700 Fose Holder
16 AAT 1202 Diode 6BG11
17 SEQ 30027 Mocnting Bracket
18 AAT 14002 Rectrfier SB1
19 DaQ 70016 Regutator V.C. Bourd
20 AAO 56528 Contact Strip Ass’y
21 AKT 41159 Capacitor 507T47G
22 AA0 18508 (bf omme ¢
25 AADY BHEHET Mute- N Lok Cap &l
74 ansiy 13526 Socd et B ae oot
25 AAMD BE5BAZ Mate=N=Lok Ping ol
26 AdG 6RET7A Pie ot~ 1ok
2




VNG v By 3 SNy | T8 Tt C A 3 ® =
FRONT DOGR AND COIN MECHANTSM ASS"Y

Ttem Part - Vlescription
1 AAO 245072 Doosr M1 ame
2 ARO 26501 Front Doos
5 ARG 21517 Coin Estry Plate
4 AAD 27501 Push Button
5 AAO 15501 Spring
6 AAQ 27502 Rutton Holder
7 AA0 12508 Nut
8 AAL 650067 "ET Ring ETWJI—4
@ AAD 29506 Price Labei %100 %
10 AAD 19501 Heplay Plate
11 AAQ 54704 Lamp 12V 150mA
12 AA0 BHEPB Lamp Socket
13 AAU 13504 Switeh Bracket
14 AAQ B2517 Push Button Swiich
ts ARO 21501 Coin Bntry
Ts AKO 25501 Corn Gurd (A)
17 ARG 25502 Coin Guid (U)
18 AAO0 13501 Mounting Dracken
19 AAO 23501 Slug Rejector Mountiang Bracket Ass'y
20 AAO 25503 Corn Guide
21 AAD 19502 tnsulator
22 AAD 52512 Switch C—5(33—3
23 4A0 53501 .Acluater
24 AAO 22503 Slug Rejector ¥100
25 AAOD 135346 Coin Hetvran Cover
26 ARG 12501 Scavenger
27 ,n_,*»,%j) BRI Seavenge s Hpoacke !




28 AAL
29 4AO
50 AAD
51 A RO
52 AAD
33 AKO
24 &A1)
35 AAQ
356 AAO
37 AAT

"E" Ring RTWJ—5
Lock & Key 7500
l.ock Washer
Lock Plate

Soccket bracket

Mate ~N—Lnok Plug

tMate - N—Lok (nntaci Nocket

Mote —N—1Lok {_‘»ui.)
Mate ~N- Lok Cantact Pon

Capacitor TDY—1TH-535



